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1 7 7 PROVIDER NUMBER R

1 2 2 STATE (2)

3 6 4 SHARE NO (4)

7 7 1 DIVISION (1)

8 17 10 NPI PROVIDER NUMBER*

18 23 6 THRU DATE (MMDDYY) R

24 29 6 DISCHARGE DATE (MMDDYY) R

30 49 20 PATIENT CONTROL NUMBER R

50 51 2 RECORD SEQUENCE NUMBER

52 75 24 MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER

76 81 6 FROM DATE (MMDDYY) R

82 87 6 ADMISSION DATE (MMDDYY) R

88 112 25 PATIENT ADDRESS R

113 127 15 PATIENT CITY R

128 136 9 PATIENT ZIP CODE R

137 138 2 PATIENT STATE

139 141 3 PATIENT COUNTRY

142 145 4 PATIENT RESIDENCE CODE

146 147 2 PATIENT STATUS CODE

148 148 1 PATIENT MARITAL STATUS

149 149 1 PATIENT GENDER

150 153 4 BILL TYPE

154 154 1 I/O INDICATOR

155 159 5 PATIENT RACE 1

160 164 5 PATIENT RACE 2*

165 169 5 PATIENT ETHNICITY

170 177 8 PATIENT BIRTH DATE (MMDDYYYY) R

178 180 3 AGE

181 185 5 AGE IN DAYS

186 195 10 PATIENT FIRST NAME R

196 215 20 PATIENT LAST NAME R

216 216 1 MIDDLE INITIAL R

217 219 3 PRIMARY LANGUAGE SPOKEN

220 239 20 OCCUPATION

240 241 2 ADMISSION HOUR

242 242 1 ADMISSION TYPE

243 243 1 ADMISSION SOURCE

244 245 2 ACCIDENT STATE

246 246 1 READMISSION

247 248 2 DISCHARGE HOUR

249 257 9 SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER R

258 259 2 PATIENT RELATED TO PRIMARY INSURED

260 261 2 PATIENT RELATED TO SECONDARY INSURED

262 271 10 PRIMARY PAYOR CODE

272 281 10 SECONDARY PAYOR CODE
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282 291 10 TERTIARY PAYOR CODE

292 310 19 INSURED'S IDENTIFICATION NUMBER R

311 320 10 TRANSFER IN CODE

321 330 10 TRANSFER OUT CODE

331 342 12 ATTENDING PHYSICIAN LICENSE R

343 352 10 ATTENDING PHYSICIAN NPI R

353 364 12 OPERATING PHYSICIAN LICENSE R

365 374 10 OPERATING PHYSICIAN NPI R

375 386 12 OTHER OPERATING PHYSICIAN LICENSE R

387 396 10 OTHER OPERATING PHYSICIAN NPI R

397 408 12 RENDING PHYSICIAN LICENSE R

409 418 10 RENDING PHYSICIAN NPI R

419 429 12 REFERRING PHYSICIAN LICENSE R

431 440 10 REFERRING PHYSICIAN NPI R

441 444 4 BIRTH WEIGHT

445 468 24 MOM'S MEDICAL RECORD NUMBER R

469 476 8 ESTIMATED AMOUNT DUE PATIENT

477 484 8 ESTIMATED AMOUNT DUE ALL PAYORS

485 492 8 TOTAL CLAIM CHARGES

493 496 4 ACUTE DAYS

497 500 4 NON-ACUTE DAYS

501 501 1 PATIENT TYPE FLAG

502 504 3 HOSPITAL DRG NUMBER

505 507 3 DRG 1

508 509 2 MDC 1

510 510 1 GRP RETURN CODE 1

511 511 1 PATIENT TYPE 1

512 514 3 DRG 2

515 516 2 MDC 2

517 517 1 GRP RETURN CODE 2

518 518 1 PATIENT TYPE 2

519 566 E-CODE TABLE (6 TIMES)

519 525 7 E-CODE 1

526 526 1 E-CODE POA 1

527 533 7 E-CODE 2

534 534 1 E-CODE POA 2

535 541 7 E-CODE 3

542 542 1 E-CODE POA 3

543 549 7 E-CODE 4

550 550 1 E-CODE POA 4

551 557 7 E-CODE 5

558 558 1 E-CODE POA 5

559 565 7 E-CODE 6

566 566 1 E-CODE POA 6
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567 578 CONDITION TABLE (6 TIMES)

567 568 2 CONDITION CODE 1

569 570 2 CONDITION CODE 2

571 572 2 CONDITION CODE 3

573 574 2 CONDITION CODE 4

575 576 2 CONDITION CODE 5

577 578 2 CONDITION CODE 6

579 644 VALUE TABLE (6 TIMES)

579 580 2 VALUE CODE 1

581 589 9 VALUE AMOUNT 1

590 591 2 VALUE CODE 2

592 600 9 VALUE AMOUNT 2

601 602 2 VALUE CODE 3

603 611 9 VALUE AMOUNT 3

612 613 2 VALUE CODE 4

614 622 9 VALUE AMOUNT 4

623 624 2 VALUE CODE 5

625 633 9 VALUE AMOUNT 5

634 635 2 VALUE CODE 6

636 644 9 VALUE AMOUNT 6

645 651 7 PATIENT REASON VISIT 1

652 658 7 PATIENT REASON VISIT 2

659 665 7 PATIENT REASON VISIT 3

666 672 7 ADMITTING DIAGNOSIS CODE

673 679 7 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS CODE

680 680 1 PRINCIPAL DIAGNOSIS POA

681 776 DIAGNOSIS TABLE (12 TIMES)

681 687 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 1

688 688 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 1

689 695 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 2

696 696 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 2

697 703 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 3

704 704 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 3

705 711 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 4

712 712 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 4

713 719 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 5

720 720 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 5

721 727 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 6

728 728 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 6

729 735 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 7

736 736 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 7
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737 743 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 8

744 744 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 8

745 751 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 9

752 752 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 9

753 759 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 10

760 760 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 10

761 767 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 11

768 768 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 11

769 775 7 DIAGNOSIS CODE 12

776 776 1 DIAGNOSIS POA 12

777 783 7 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE CODE

784 789 6 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE DATE (MMDDYY) R

790 945 PROCEDURE TABLE (12 TIMES)

790 796 7 PROCEDURE CODE 1

797 802 6 PROCEDURE DATE 1 (MMDDYY) R

803 809 7 PROCEDURE CODE 2

810 815 6 PROCEDURE DATE 2 (MMDDYY) R

816 822 7 PROCEDURE CODE 3

823 828 6 PROCEDURE DATE 3 (MMDDYY) R

829 835 7 PROCEDURE CODE 4

836 841 6 PROCEDURE DATE 4 (MMDDYY) R

842 848 7 PROCEDURE CODE 5

849 854 6 PROCEDURE DATE 5 (MMDDYY) R

855 861 7 PROCEDURE CODE 6

862 867 6 PROCEDURE DATE 6 (MMDDYY) R

868 874 7 PROCEDURE CODE 7

875 880 6 PROCEDURE DATE 7 (MMDDYY) R

881 887 7 PROCEDURE CODE 8

888 893 6 PROCEDURE DATE 8 (MMDDYY) R

894 900 7 PROCEDURE CODE 9

901 906 6 PROCEDURE DATE 9 (MMDDYY) R

907 913 7 PROCEDURE CODE 10

914 919 6 PROCEDURE DATE 10 (MMDDYY) R

920 926 7 PROCEDURE CODE 11

927 932 6 PROCEDURE DATE 11 (MMDDYY) R

933 939 7 PROCEDURE CODE 12

940 945 6 PROCEDURE DATE 12 (MMDDYY) R

946 1665 REVENUE TABLE (20 TIMES)

946 949 4 REVENUE CODE 1

950 954 5 REVENUE APC CODE 1

955 959 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 1

960 961 2 REVENUE MOD1 1
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962 963 2 REVENUE MOD2 1

964 965 2 REVENUE MOD3 1

966 967 2 REVENUE MOD4 1

968 973 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 1

974 981 8 REVENUE CHARGES 1

982 985 4 REVENUE CODE 2

986 990 5 REVENUE APC CODE 2

991 995 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 2

996 997 2 REVENUE MOD1 2

998 999 2 REVENUE MOD2 2

1000 1001 2 REVENUE MOD3 2

1002 1003 2 REVENUE MOD4 2

1004 1009 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 2

1010 1017 8 REVENUE CHARGES 2

1018 1021 4 REVENUE CODE 3

1022 1026 5 REVENUE APC CODE 3

1027 1031 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE  3

1032 1033 2 REVENUE MOD1 3

1034 1035 2 REVENUE MOD2 3

1036 1037 2 REVENUE MOD3 3

1038 1039 2 REVENUE MOD4 3

1040 1045 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 3

1046 1053 8 REVENUE CHARGES 3

1054 1057 4 REVENUE CODE 4

1058 1062 5 REVENUE APC CODE 4

1063 1067 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 4

1068 1069 2 REVENUE MOD1 4

1070 1071 2 REVENUE MOD2 4

1072 1073 2 REVENUE MOD3 4

1074 1075 2 REVENUE MOD4 4

1076 1081 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 4

1082 1089 8 REVENUE CHARGES 4

1090 1093 4 REVENUE CODE 5

1094 1098 5 REVENUE APC CODE 5

1099 1103 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 5

1104 1105 2 REVENUE MOD1 5

1106 1107 2 REVENUE MOD2 5

1108 1109 2 REVENUE MOD3 5

1110 1111 2 REVENUE MOD4 5

1112 1117 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 5

1118 1125 8 REVENUE CHARGES 5

1126 1129 4 REVENUE CODE 6

1130 1134 5 REVENUE APC CODE 6

1135 1139 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 6

1140 1141 2 REVENUE MOD1 6
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1142 1143 2 REVENUE MOD2 6

1144 1145 2 REVENUE MOD3 6

1146 1147 2 REVENUE MOD4 6

1148 1153 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 6

1154 1161 8 REVENUE CHARGES 6

1162 1165 4 REVENUE CODE 7

1166 1170 5 REVENUE APC CODE 7

1171 1175 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 7

1176 1177 2 REVENUE MOD1 7

1178 1179 2 REVENUE MOD2 7

1180 1181 2 REVENUE MOD3 7

1182 1183 2 REVENUE MOD4 7

1184 1189 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 7

1190 1197 8 REVENUE CHARGES 7

1198 1201 4 REVENUE CODE 8

1202 1206 5 REVENUE APC CODE 8

1207 1211 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 8

1212 1213 2 REVENUE MOD1 8

1214 1215 2 REVENUE MOD2 8

1216 1217 2 REVENUE MOD3 8

1218 1219 2 REVENUE MOD4 8

1220 1225 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 8

1226 1233 8 REVENUE CHARGES 8

1234 1237 4 REVENUE CODE 9

1238 1242 5 REVENUE APC CODE 9

1243 1247 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 9

1248 1249 2 REVENUE MOD1 9

1250 1251 2 REVENUE MOD2 9

1252 1253 2 REVENUE MOD3 9

1254 1255 2 REVENUE MOD4 9

1256 1261 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 9

1262 1269 8 REVENUE CHARGES 9

1270 1273 4 REVENUE CODE 10

1274 1278 5 REVENUE APC CODE 10

1279 1283 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 10

1284 1285 2 REVENUE MOD1 10

1286 1287 2 REVENUE MOD2 10

1288 1289 2 REVENUE MOD3 10

1290 1291 2 REVENUE MOD4 10

1292 1297 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 10

1298 1305 8 REVENUE CHARGES 10

1306 1309 4 REVENUE CODE 11

1310 1314 5 REVENUE APC CODE 11

1315 1319 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 11

1320 1321 2 REVENUE MOD1 11
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1322 1323 2 REVENUE MOD2 11

1324 1325 2 REVENUE MOD3 11

1326 1327 2 REVENUE MOD4 11

1328 1333 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 11

1334 1341 8 REVENUE CHARGES 11

1342 1345 4 REVENUE CODE 12

1346 1350 5 REVENUE APC CODE 12

1351 1355 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 12

1356 1357 2 REVENUE MOD1 12

1358 1359 2 REVENUE MOD2 12

1360 1361 2 REVENUE MOD3 12

1362 1363 2 REVENUE MOD4 12

1364 1369 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 12

1370 1377 8 REVENUE CHARGES 12

1378 1381 4 REVENUE CODE 13

1382 1386 5 REVENUE APC CODE 13

1387 1391 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 13

1392 1393 2 REVENUE MOD1 13

1394 1395 2 REVENUE MOD2 13

1396 1397 2 REVENUE MOD3 13

1398 1399 2 REVENUE MOD4 13

1400 1405 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 13

1406 1413 8 REVENUE CHARGES 13

1414 1417 4 REVENUE CODE 14

1418 1422 5 REVENUE APC CODE 14

1423 1427 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 14

1428 1429 2 REVENUE MOD1 14

1430 1431 2 REVENUE MOD2 14

1432 1433 2 REVENUE MOD3 14

1434 1435 2 REVENUE MOD4 14

1436 1441 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 14

1442 1449 8 REVENUE CHARGES 14

1450 1453 4 REVENUE CODE 15

1454 1458 5 REVENUE APC CODE 15

1459 1463 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 15

1464 1465 2 REVENUE MOD1 15

1466 1467 2 REVENUE MOD2 15

1468 1469 2 REVENUE MOD3 15

1470 1471 2 REVENUE MOD4 15

1472 1477 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 15

1478 1485 8 REVENUE CHARGES 15

1486 1489 4 REVENUE CODE 16

1490 1494 5 REVENUE APC CODE 16

1495 1499 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 16

1500 1501 2 REVENUE MOD1 16
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1502 1503 2 REVENUE MOD2 16

1504 1505 2 REVENUE MOD3 16

1506 1507 2 REVENUE MOD4 16

1508 1513 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 16

1514 1521 8 REVENUE CHARGES 16

1522 1525 4 REVENUE CODE 17

1526 1530 5 REVENUE APC CODE 17

1531 1535 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 17

1536 1537 2 REVENUE MOD1 17

1538 1539 2 REVENUE MOD2 17

1540 1541 2 REVENUE MOD3 17

1542 1543 2 REVENUE MOD4 17

1544 1549 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 17

1550 1557 8 REVENUE CHARGES 17

1558 1561 4 REVENUE CODE 18

1562 1566 5 REVENUE APC CODE 18

1567 1571 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 18

1572 1573 2 REVENUE MOD1 18

1574 1575 2 REVENUE MOD2 18

1576 1577 2 REVENUE MOD3 18

1578 1579 2 REVENUE MOD4 18

1580 1585 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 18

1586 1593 8 REVENUE CHARGES 18

1594 1597 4 REVENUE CODE 19

1598 1602 5 REVENUE APC CODE 19

1603 1607 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 19

1608 1609 2 REVENUE MOD1 19

1610 1611 2 REVENUE MOD2 19

1612 1613 2 REVENUE MOD3 19

1614 1615 2 REVENUE MOD4 19

1616 1621 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 19

1622 1629 8 REVENUE CHARGES 19

1630 1633 4 REVENUE CODE 20

1634 1638 5 REVENUE APC CODE 20

1639 1643 5 REVENUE HCPCS CODE 20

1644 1645 2 REVENUE MOD1 20

1646 1647 2 REVENUE MOD2 20

1648 1649 2 REVENUE MOD3 20

1650 1651 2 REVENUE MOD4 20

1652 1657 6 REVENUE UNIT/DAYS/MINS 20

1658 1665 8 REVENUE CHARGES 20

1666 1713 OCCURRENCE TABLE (6 TIMES)

1666 1667 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 1

1668 1673 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 1 R
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1674 1675 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 2

1676 1681 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 2 R

1682 1683 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 3

1684 1689 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 3 R

1690 1691 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 4

1692 1697 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 4 R

1698 1699 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 5

1700 1705 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 5 R

1706 1707 2 OCCURRENCE CODE 6

1708 1713 6 OCCURRENCE DATE 6 R

1714 1797 OCCURRENCE  SPAN TABLE (6 TIMES)

1714 1715 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 1

1716 1721 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 1 R

1722 1727 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 1 R

1728 1729 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 2

1730 1735 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 2 R

1736 1741 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 2 R

1742 1743 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 3

1744 1749 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 3 R

1750 1755 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 3 R

1756 1757 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 4

1758 1763 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 4 R

1764 1769 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 4 R

1770 1771 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 5

1772 1777 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 5 R

1778 1783 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 5 R

1784 1785 2 OCCUR SPAN CODE 6

1786 1791 6 OCCUR FROM DATE 6 R

1792 1797 6 OCCUR THRU DATE 6 R

1798 1800 3 SPACES


